

No. 10-1064

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

DANIEL CHAPTER ONE, and JAMES FEIJO,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

---

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN  
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:  
LEONARD L. GORDON  
ELIZABETH NACH  
Federal Trade Commission

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH  
Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2448  
lwagman@ftc.gov  
rdeutsch@ftc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES. . . . .	i
A. Parties and Amici. . . . .	i
B. Ruling Under Review. . . . .	i
C. Related Cases. . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	vi
GLOSSARY. . . . .	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . .	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. . . . .	3
A. DCO’s Commercial and Financial Operations. . . . .	3
B. DCO’s Advertising Claims That The Challenged Products Can Prevent, Treat, or Cure Cancer, And the Absence of Scientific Substantiation for Such Claims. . . . .	10
C. The Administrative Proceedings. . . . .	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	19

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. JURISDICTION IS PROPER BECAUSE DCO OPERATES A COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISE AND DCO’S PROFITS ARE USED FOR FEIJO’S PRIVATE GAIN..... 23

A. In Determining Jurisdiction, The Commission Applied The Correct Legal Standard. .... 24

B. Overwhelming Evidence Demonstrates That DCO Runs a For-Profit Business And That James Feijo Personally Benefitted From DCO’s Profits..... 28

II. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CANCER-CURE CLAIMS THAT DCO MADE IN ITS ADVERTISING FOR THE CHALLENGED PRODUCTS VIOLATED THE FTC ACT..... 33

A. The Commission Correctly Evaluated the Claims DCO Made in its Advertising for the Challenged Products ..... 34

B. The Commission Correctly Determined that a Reasonable Basis for DCO’s Cancer-cure Claims Must Consist of Competent and Reliable Scientific Evidence and that DCO Lacked a Reasonable Basis for its Claims. .... 36

C. A Finding of Deception Based on Lack of a Reasonable Basis Is Consistent with the Commission’s Authority to Prohibit Deception. .... 43

D. The Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act Is Irrelevant to This Case. .... 47

III. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER DOES NOT IMPINGE ON DCO’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH OR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM. .... 48

A.	DCO’s Deceptive Advertisements Enjoy No First Amendment Protection. . . . .	49
B.	The Remedial Order Does Not Violate DCO’s First Amendment Free Speech Rights. . . . .	52
C.	The Commission Has Not Established the “Religion of Scientism”. . . . .	55
D.	DCO’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act Defense Fails. . . . .	57
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES** **PAGE**

*Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox*, 492 U.S. 469 (1989). . . . 53

\* *California Dental Ass’n v. FTC*, 526 U.S. 756 (1999). . . . . 23, 25, 26, 31

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).. . . . . 17, 22, 49, 50, 53

*In re College Football Ass’n*, 117 F.T.C. 971 (1994). . . . . 26, 28

\* *Community Blood Bank v. FTC*,  
405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969).. . . . . 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

*Diaz v. Collins*, 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997). . . . . 57

*Employment Division, Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).. . . . . 57

*FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).. . . . . 35

*FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.*, 380 U.S. 374 (1965). . . . . 51

*FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008), *appeal docketed*,  
No. 09-2172 (1st Cir. Aug. 27, 2009). . . . . 38

*FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists*, 476 U.S. 447 (1986). . . . . 19

*FTC v. Kraft, Inc.*, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).. . . . . 33, 35

*FTC v. National Lead Co.*, 352 U.S. 419 (1957).. . . . . 51

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc.*, 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167  
(N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff'd*, 356 Fed. App'x 358 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 37

*FTC v. Pantron I Corp.*, 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . . 43, 44

*FTC v. QT, Inc.*, 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006),  
*aff'd*, 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . . 38

*Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*, 515 U.S. 618 (1995). . . . . 52

*Henderson v. Kennedy*, 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 58

\* *Henderson v. Kennedy*, 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001),  
*on pet. for rehearing*, 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . . 57, 58

*Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC*, 327 U.S. 608 (1946). . . . . 19

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*, 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 60

*Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service*,  
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 57

\* *Novartis Corp. v. FTC*, 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 52, 54

*In re Ohio Christian Coll. (of Calvary Grace Christian  
Churches of Faith, Inc.)*, 80 F.T.C. 815 (1972)..... 23, 32

*Pearson v. Shalala*, 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).. . . . . 22, 50

*In re Pfizer, Inc.*, 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972). . . . . 46

*Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC*, 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19

\* *Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC*, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986). . . 19, 35, 43, 48

\* *In re Thompson Medical Co.*, 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984),  
*aff'd Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC*,  
791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . . 35, 37, 46



*Warner-Lambert Co. v. F.T.C.*, 562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977). . . . . 19

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the  
Supreme Court of Ohio*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985). . . . . 54

**STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 44. . . . . 24

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45. . . . . i, 1, 2, 21

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 52. . . . . 2, 44

21 U.S.C. § 321. . . . . 47

21 U.S.C. § 343. . . . . 47

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.*. . . . . 57

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5. . . . . 58

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1995,  
Pub. L. 103-417 (1994). . . . . 47

Wash. Rev. Code § 24.12.010. . . . . 4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Commission Rules of Practice

Rule 3.42, 16 C.F.R. § 3.42. . . . . 2

Rule 3.52, 16 C.F.R. § 3.52. . . . . 16

21 C.F.R. § 314.126. . . . . 43

*Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry*,  
<http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/business/adv/bus09.shtm> . . . . . 45

IRS Tax Guide for Churches and Religious Organizations,  
*available at* <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p1828.pdf> . . . . . 27

IRS Rev. Rul. 2004-27 (March 22, 2004). . . . . 27
